

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-1092

ANNETT HOLDINGS, INC.

Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY ROLAND,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV051326

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

SPAULDING, BERG, & SCHMIDT, P.L.C.

/s/ Matthew R. Denning _____

Christopher D. Spaulding, AT0007476

Nicholas L. Shaul, AT0010096

Matthew R. Denning, AT0013041

2423 Ingersoll Avenue

Des Moines, Iowa 50312

Telephone: (515) 277-6559

Facsimile: (515) 277-7536

chris.spaulding@sbsattorneys.com

nick.shaul@sbsattorneys.com

matt.denning@sbsattorneys.com

Donald G. Beattie, AT0000736

Nile Hicks, AT0009391

4300 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50312

Telephone: (515) 263-1000

Facsimile: (515) 263-1411

don.beattie@beattielawfirm.com

nile.hicks@beattielawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....9

ARGUMENT.....14

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN CERTIFYING THIS MATTER AS A CLASS ACTION.....14**

A. Preservation Of Error.....14

B. Standard Of Review.....14

C. Iowa Law On Class Certification.....15

**D. The District Court’s May 30, 2018 And June 11, 2018 Rulings
Should Both Be Upheld.....17**

**1. The Requirements of Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261 Have Been
Satisfied.....17**

**2. A Class Adjudication Should be Permitted for the Fair and
Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy.....22**

**3. Roland Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of
the Class.....31**

CONCLUSION.....33

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson Contracting, Inc. v. DSM Copolymers, Inc.</u> , 776 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2009)	15, 17
<u>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</u> , 519 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1994).....	18
<u>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005)	15, 16
<u>Cope v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</u> , 696 N.E.2d 1001 (Ohio 1998).....	23
<u>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</u> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017)	passim
<u>Hammer v. Branstad</u> , 463 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1990).....	29
<u>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</u> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012)	15
<u>Legg v. West Bank</u> , 873 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<u>Lucas v. Pioneer, Inc.</u> 256 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1977)	15
<u>Luttenegger v. Consecro Fin. Servicing Corp.</u> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<u>McIlravy v. North River Ins. Co.</u> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	21
<u>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</u> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012).....	18
<u>Staley v. Barkalow</u> , No. 12-1031, 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013). 24, 25, 26, 27	
<u>Stone v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</u> , 497 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1993).....	33
<u>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Shelly Funeral Home, Inc.</u> , 642 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2002).....	21
<u>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</u> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985).....	17, 22
<u>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</u> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003)	15, 17, 23, 30
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</u> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19
Statutes	
<u>Iowa Code § 85.18</u>	passim
<u>Iowa Code § 85.27</u>	11, 12

Other Authorities

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778, (1986)23

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261 passim

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262 16, 27, 32, 34

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263 passim
